•	 Risk mitigation, including insurance
where this is effective.

Compliance with established standards, policies
and procedures will be supported by a programme
of periodic review undertaken by Internal Audit. The
results of the internal audit reviews will be discussed
with management of the business unit to which they
relate, with reports submitted to Senior Management,
the Audit and Risk Committee and the Board.

Net fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amount of financial assets and
financial liabilities recorded in the financial
statements approximates their net fair values.

6. Capital Management

The Authority manages its capital to ensure that
it will be able to continue as a going concern
in order to meet its statutory obligations. The
capital structure of the Authority consists of cash
and cash equivalents and retained profits.

S
Y

D
N

E
Y

 M
E

TR
O

P
O

LITA
N

 D
E

V
E

LO
P

M
E

N
T A

U
TH

O
R

ITY

36

For the period 17 December 2010 to 30 June 2011

SMDA Proforma Accounts

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Consolidated   SMDA

Period 17 December

to 30 June 2011

Period 17 December
to 30 June 2011

   $’000   $’000

7 (a) Revenue from continuing operations:

  Income from services 1,048   1,048

   1,048   1,048

(b) Grants and Contributions

  NSW Government agencies (i)

  Cash 985   985

  In-Kind 515   515

   1,500   1,500

(c) Interest from bank deposits 5   5

 (i) Grants income received from
Sydney Harbour Foreshore Authority.

8 (a) Employee benefit expenses

  Salaries and wages 1,357   799

  Superannuation 64   --

  Leave benefits 58   --

  Payroll Tax 33   --

   1,512   799

(b) Personal services from OSMDA --   713

   --   713

(c) Other Expenses

  Conferences and seminars 4   4

  External Audit 25   25

  Legal 27   27

  Consultancies and contract expenses 158   158

  Accomodation 59   59

  Other 271   271

  total other expenses 544   544

37

20
10

-2
01

1
A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T

Consolidated SMDA

Period 17 December
to 30 June 2011

Period 17 December
to 30 June 2011

$’000 $’000

9   Surplus for the period

Surplus has been arrived at after charging/(crediting) the
following losses/(gains):

  Auditor’s remuneration 25   25

Consolidated SMDA

   As at 30 June 2011  As at 30 June 2011

10   Cash and Cash Equivalents

  Cash on hand and at bank 690   690

   690   690

11   Receivables

  Current

  Trade receivables 426   --

  Goods and Services tax recoverable 52   52

  Prepayments 8   8

  Total trade & other receivables 486   60

12   Ageing of past due but not impaired receivables

  Less than 3 months overdue 426   --

  3 to 6 months overdue --   --

  later than 6 months overdue --   --

   426

13   Trade and other payables

  Current trade & other payables

  Trade payables 132   89

  Other Payables 163   164

   295   253

S
Y

D
N

E
Y

 M
E

TR
O

P
O

LITA
N

 D
E

V
E

LO
P

M
E

N
T A

U
TH

O
R

ITY

38

For the period 17 December 2010 to 30 June 2011

SMDA Proforma Accounts

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated SMDA

As at 30 June 2011  As at 30 June 2011

$’000 $’000

14   Provisions

  Employee benefits and related on-costs

   Current

  Recreation leave

  Short term 76   --

  Long term 37   --

  Long Service leave 14   --

   127   --

  Non-Current

  Long Service leave 257   --

   257   --

  Total employee benefits 384   --

  Total provisions 384   --

15   Accumulated funds

  Balance at the beginning of the period --   --

  Surplus for the period 497   497

  Balance at end of the period 497   497

16 (a) Cash and cash equivalents (Note 10) 690   690